CHAPTER 106-S. F. No. 679

[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levies for general revenue purposes in Houston county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Houston county, tax levy, general fund. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary the board of county commissioners of Houston county may levy annually on all taxable property in the county, except such as is by law otherwise taxable, an amount not to exceed \$150,000 for general revenue purposes. This amount shall be in addition to all levies authorized by law for other than general revenue purposes.

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective upon its unanimous approval of all the members of the board of county commissioners of Houston county, and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved March 16, 1961.

CHAPTER 107-S. F. No. 721

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Fillmore county; authorizing an additional tax levy for road and bridge fund purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1: Fillmore county, tax levy, road and bridge fund. In addition to the amount which they may levy pursuant to Laws 1959, Chapter 500, Article IV, Section 5, Subdivision 4, the board of county commissioners of Fillmore county may levy an additional tax of five mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of the county for the county road and bridge fund for a period of not to exceed <u>four taxable</u> years following the effective date of this act. The proceeds from the additional levy authorized by this section shall be used solely to retire obligations relating to the road and bridge fund which exist on the effective date of this act.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by a ma-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

jority of the board of county commissioners of Fillmore county and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved March 16, 1961.

CHAPTER 108-S. F. No. 774

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the assignment of employees within the police department of the city of Minneapolis.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minneapolis, police department, employee appointments. Notwithstanding any provisions of the Minneapolis city charter, veterans' preference, or civil service law, rule, or regulation to the contrary, the superintendent of police of the city of Minneapolis may appoint the inspector of police, the deputy inspectors of police, the inspector of detectives, the head of the morals squad, and the license inspector, such personnel to be appointed from among the members of the Minneapolis police department holding at least the rank of patrolman.

Sec. 2. Superintendent to appoint and discharge. Such positions may be filled by the superintendent of police without examination and such appointees may be removed by him at will.

Sec. 3. Civil service status. A member of the police department accepting such appointment shall retain his civil service status and seniority, and time served in such appointive position shall be credited in computing his seniority in the permanent civil service classification held by him immediately prior to accepting such appointive position.

Upon removal from such appointive position he shall be returned to his permanent civil service classification.

If no vacancy is available in his permanent civil service classified position, seniority shall prevail and the person most recently certified to such position shall be returned to the permanent civil service classification held by him prior to such certification.

Sec. 4. This act takes effect when approved by a ma-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.